

Public Notice

By-law to Stop Up and Close

Take notice that The Corporation of the Town of Parry Sound proposes to enact a By-law to close and stop up those parts of the original concession road allowances being Part of Hamilton Street on Registered Plan 63, and further being Part of Francis Street on Registered Plan 63, and further being Part of Foley Street on Registered Plan 63, and further being Part of Mary Street on Registered Plan 63, in the Geographic Township of Parry Sound, in the District of Parry Sound, being designated as Parts 1, 3, 4, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 27, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35 and 36 on Plan 42R22622.

Take notice that the By-law will be presented to the Council for consideration and enactment at its regular meeting on Tuesday, January 21, 2025, at 7:00 p.m. in Council Chambers at the Town of Parry Sound's Municipal Office, 52 Seguin Street (Gibson Street entrance).

Any person may participate in the public meeting and make written and/or verbal representation either in support of, or opposition to the proposed By-law. Council may make a final decision on this By-law on the same day as the public meeting. Written submission can be made to the Planning Department by emailing Planning@parrysound.ca . Please ensure that all written submissions include your name and contact information.

Additional Information relating to the proposed By-law is available for inspection between 8:30 a.m. and 4:30 p.m. by contacting:

Rebecca Johnson

Municipal Clerk

52 Seguin Street

Parry Sound, ON P2A 1B4

T. (705) 746-2101

F. (705) 746-7461

Dated at Parry Sound this 17th day of December, 2024.